CITY OF COTTONWOOD
PLANNING & ZONING COMMISSION
COUNCIL CHAMBERS
826 N. Main St.

Cottonwood, AZ 86326

REGULAR MEETING
Monday, July 18, 2016
6:00 pm.

I. CALL TO ORDER

A. Roll Call
B. Approval of Minutes: June 20, 2016, regular meeting.

Il. CALL TO THE PUBLIC

This is the time for the public to comment on any matter that does not appear on the agenda.
Commission members may not discuss items not identified on the agenda. Pursuant to A.R.S. 838-
431.01(H), action taken as a result of public comment will be limited to directing staff to study the
matter, responding to criticism, or scheduling the matter for consideration at a later date. Comments
are limited to five minutes for each person.

I1l.  OLD BUSINESS:
1. PCU 16-005 VETRAPLEX- Request to extend completion date of project to allow for
additional funding.

IV. NEW BUSINESS:

1. DR 16-015 FANDANGO FENCE- Request for Design Review Approval to allow a
seven (7) foot tall fence with new double gate in a C-1 (Light Commercial) zoned
property in Old Town Cottonwood. Address: 1037 N. Main St. APN: 406-34-006A.
Owner: Michael & Patricia Van Horn. Agent: Joel Dench.

2. PCU16-007 & DR 16-013 TAVERN HOTEL ADDITION- Request for a Conditional
Use Permit and Design Review to expand an existing hotel in a C-1 (Light Commercial)
zoned property. Address: 904 N. Main St. APN: 406-22-022A. Owner: Jerome
Properties LLC. Agent: Bob Backus.

A verbal comment period will be provided during each hearing item. The Chair may impose a time limit on each speaker. The Commission will
not consider written materials submitted less than three working days before the meeting.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02(B) the Commission may vote to go into executive session on any agenda item pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3)
and (4) for discussion and consultation for legal advice with the City Attorney.

The Cottonwood Council Chambers is accessible to the handicapped in accordance with Federal “504”” and “ADA” laws. Those with needs for
special typeface print or hearing devices may request these from the Planning Technician at 634-5505 (TDD 634-5526). All requests must be made
at least 24 hours before the meeting.



3. Z16-002 THE VINEYARDS AT COTTONWOOD- Request for rezoning from existing
PAD (Planned Area Development) to new PAD (Planned Area Development) for property
located on approximately 100.81 acres east of State Route 89A and Groseta Ranch Road. APN:
406-23-036V, 406-23-036W, 406-23-174B, 406-23-174C, & 406-32-080P. Owner: The
Vineyards at Cottonwood | LLC. Agent: Granite Mountain Asset Management, LLC.

Pursuantto A.R.S. 38.431.03 (A)(3), the Commission my vote to convene in executive session to obtain
legal advice regarding the scope of its review of the project at this stage in the process.

V. DISCUSSION ITEM: None.

VI. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS AND UPDATES:

A brief summary of current events by Chairperson, Commission members, and/or Community Development Director.
(The public body does not propose, discuss, deliberate, or take legal action on any matter brought up during this
summary unless the matter is properly noticed for legal action).

Vil.  ADJOURNMENT

A verbal comment period will be provided during each hearing item. The Chair may impose a time limit on each speaker. The Commission will
not consider written materials submitted less than three working days before the meeting.

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.02(B) the Commission may vote to go into executive session on any agenda item pursuant to A.R.S. § 38-431.03(A)(3)
and (4) for discussion and consultation for legal advice with the City Attorney.

The Cottonwood Council Chambers is accessible to the handicapped in accordance with Federal “504”” and “ADA” laws. Those with needs for
special typeface print or hearing devices may request these from the Planning Technician at 634-5505 (TDD 634-5526). All requests must be made
at least 24 hours before the meeting.
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Official Minutes of the City of Cottonwood
Planning & Zoning Commission Regular Meeting
Held, June 20, 2016, at 6:00 P.M. at the City Council Chambers
826 N. Main St. — Cottonwood, Arizona

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL

Vice Chairman Williams called the meeting to order at 6:00 p. m. Roll call was taken as
follows:

Planning & Zoning Commission Members Present

Vice Chairman Robert Williams
Thomas Narwid Judd Wasden
Suzanne Poslaiko Jean Wilder

Planning & Zoning Commission Members Absent

Chairman Ed Kiyler
Ray Cox

Staff Members Present

Berrin Nejad, Community Development Manager
Scott Ellis, Community Development Planner
Christina Papa, Planning Technician, Recorder

APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF MAY 16, 2016-REGULAR MEETING

Motion: To approve the minutes of 5/16/2016-regular meeting
Made by: Commissioner Wasden

Second: Commissioner Narwid

Vote: Unanimous

CALL TO THE PUBLIC (NONE)

OLD BUSINESS (NONE)
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NEW BUSINESS

1. DR 16-011 FLIP CITY- Design Review approval for the construction of a new
two story building with two classrooms, offices, and a gymnastics area. Address:
614 S. Airpark Rd. APN: 406-08-055. Owner City of Cottonwood. Agent: Bob
Backus. Below is Ellis’s report:

STAFF REPORT

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission

FROM: Scott Ellis, City Planner

THROUGH: Berrin Nejad, Community Development Director
HEARING DATE: June 20, 2016

PROJECT NUMBER: DR 16-011 Flip City

The applicant is requesting approval of a Design Review application for the‘construction of
a new two story building with two classrooms, offices, and.a gymnastics area.

PROJECT DATA AND FACTS:

Applicant/Agent BobBackus

Owner City of Cottonwood

Location of Property 614 S. Airpark Road

Present Zoning and Land Use I-2 (Heavy Industrial)

Description of Applicant’s Request New two-story building for gymnastics and
preschool classrooms.

LAND USE:

Description and Character of Surrounding Area

The site is located at 614 S. Airpark Road, on the curve where it turns into W.
Cottonwood Street. It is immediately adjacent to the Cottonwood Airport and has vacant
land and airport hangars bordering it.

North: I-2 - Heavy Industrial — VVacant land.

East: I-2 — Heavy Industrial — Vacant land.

South: I-2 — Heavy Industrial — Airport Hangars.

West: I-2 — Heavy Industrial — Cottonwood Municipal Airport.

PROJECT PROPOSAL.:
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Background:

The site is vacant and undeveloped. The property is owned by the City but is part of the
100 year airport lease agreement and has been leased to the applicant who wishes to
construct a new two-story building to be used by a local gymnastics company and also
provide two classrooms for a preschool and offices. If the gymnastics company does not
use the building as anticipated, the applicant would like to possibly split the building for
other tenants to use as permitted in the I-2 zone.

The applicant is required to obtain FAA approval for the project due to its proximity to the
airport. FAA form 7460-1 has been submitted to the FAA by the applicant and will be
submitted to staff once approved.

The proposed development fits within the General Plan designation for this area and the
Land Use Map showing Industrial development.

STRUCTURE DESIGN:

Number of Buildings 1
Number of Stories 2
Square Footage 6,000 sq. ft. of 1% floor used as gymnastics.

1,500 sq.ft. of 2" floor used as gymnastics.
1,500 sq.ft. of 4% floor used for two
preschool classrooms and office areas.

Parking:

The City’s Parking Ordinance requires 1 space per 400 square feet of usable floor area,
plus 1 space per 2 employees for the gymnastics.use. The preschool would require 1 space
per employee. This adds up to 19 required spaces for the gym, not counting employees. It is
undetermined-how many employees would be utilized for the preschool. The applicant has
proposed 33 parking spaces as shown on the site plan, which staff has determined would
exceed.the minimum number of spaces likely to be required.

Lighting:
Exterior lighting as per the lighting plan meets lighting ordinance requirements.

Signage:

At this time the applicant is unsure as to what signage may be used for the building, and the
signs depicted on the elevations may not be accurate. A complete sign permit application
with all required details will be submitted to staff for approval when a design has been
agreed upon.

Access:
Access will be from an existing curb cut at the south end of S. Airpark Road before it
makes the turn to W. Cottonwood Street (see site plan).
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Landscape Plan:
The landscape plan meets zoning ordinance requirements.

The landscape ordinance requires a landscape island to be placed after every 15
consecutive parking stalls. The north side of the property shows 16 consecutive parking
stalls without a proposed landscape island. The applicant has been made aware of this
requirement and is asking for an exception to allow the 16 stalls without a landscape island.

Utilities:
All necessary utilities are located in proximity to the site.

Architecture, Materials, Colors:

The building will be a steel structure with metal siding except.for a 60’ x 8’ high wainscot
along the north elevation, and a 25’ x 8’ high wainscot along the west elevation. The
wainscot will be horizontal Hardi plank siding, which is a conerete composite siding
painted to match the colors indicated on the renderings and samples. This will help break
up the vertical lines of the building facing Cottonwood St. which will be the most visible
portion of the building.

CRB Review:
This project was reviewed by the Code Review Board on May 17, 2016 for the initial
approval and applicant has already met most of the requirements from staff.

STIPULATIONS:
Staff has reviewed this project and finds it fits-within the .Industrial use of this area as
depicted in the General Plan:If approved, staff recommends the following stipulations:

1. That the project is developed in conformance with the site plans submitted May 24,
2016 and as may be further modified by the Planning Commission.

2. That the project conforms to Code Review Board comments dated May 20, 2016.

3. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance documenting the completion of conditions
shall be issued by the timeframe specified.

4. Any other stipulations the Planning & Zoning Commission deems necessary.

Commissioner Narwid asked staff what the size of the lot was, didn’t see it in the packet.
Staff responded that it was about .83 acres. Commissioner Wilder commented to staff that
there is a concern with the preschool playground being located right at the turn of the road,
also would like to see more covered parking. Commissioner Poslaiko had some concerns
with the FAA approval, and if the applicant needs that why is the commission approving a
project that may not get that approval. Staff responded that the applicant has submitted a
successful application to the FAA. Commissioner Narwid asked staff if there was anything
that the FAA needed from the commission. Staff responded that they do not. Commissioner
Poslaiko had some concerns regarding parking spaces, and how it is determined whether
they have enough parking if they are unsure how many employees they will have, also, will
there be no parking signs installed to disallow street parking. Applicant mentioned that
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there should be no parking signs along that road, but that there are not, that is why we want
to get as much parking as we can in the parking lot, also with the playground there will be a
good buffer between the roadway and the fence. Commissioner Wilder asked the applicant
if the offices and gymnastics center are open year round. Applicant responded that the
preschool will only operate during normal school hours and school days within a year, the
offices and gymnastics center would be open year round. Commissioner Wilder mentioned
that the reason she asked was because of the lighting. Applicant responded that there will
be minimal lighting on the building.

Motion: To Approve DR 16-011 Flip City with the following stipulations:

1. That the project is developed in conformance with the site/landscape
plans submitted on May 24, 2016

2. That the project conforms to Code Review Comments dated May 20,
2016.

3. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance documenting the completion of
conditions shall be issued.

Made by: Commissioner Wasden
Second: Commissioner Narwid
Vote: Unanimous

2. DR 16-012 RENDEZVOUS SQUARE- Design Review approval for the
enclosure of an-existing open-bay building and future development of the site.
Address: 773'N. Main St. APN: 406-28-024, 406-38-025A, 406-38-025E, 406-38-
025D. Owner: Pender Enterprises LLC. Agent: Tom Pender. Below is Ellis’s
report:

Vice Chairman Williams asked staff if there was enough parking for all three phases. Staff
responded that there was. Commissioner Narwid asked staff what the allowable number of
parking spaces is. Staff responded that depends on the use, this is a commercial use, so it
can range from a restaurant to a retail space. Commissioner Narwid mentioned that the
commission is being asked.to approve a plan without knowing if there will be enough
parking, what would be the allocation under normal circumstances, they are going to use
and include the adjacent property then RIOT should be upgraded, need to develop the
properties combined to present a parking plan with RIOT and phase one, two, and three,
there is not enough information and coordination. Commissioner Wasden asked if there
were any samples of the materials from the applicant, there were not any in the packet.
Staff responded that they did not receive any. Commissioner Poslaiko also had some
concerns with the parking allotment. Commissioner Wilder mentioned that she
remembered when RIOT came in for approval, and there were questions regarding parking,
and it was determined that there was parking allowed on Main Street. Vice Chairman
Williams asked what is the allotment for the maximum use, at what point on the map are
they exempt from parking? Staff responded that the parking is determined by the useable
square footage of a use, and that can vary, the parking requirements change just past RIOT
at the bridge. Commissioner Narwid mentioned that he can understand the first phase and
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parking there, but has concerns regarding the other two phases. Vice Chairman Williams
mentioned to the commission that they have the option to choose what they want to
approve or not approve. Applicant mentioned that they did not agree that there should be a
line drawn down the middle of the ditch by the bridge that distinguishes whether they are
exempt from parking or not; there is not a conflicting use. Meaning that the eight (8) to five
(5) operation hours are not the same as the hours existing for the restaurant. Vice Chairman
Williams asked the applicant if he still owns the whole property of RIOT and if he still
owns the building in the middle of the two properties. Applicant responded that he sold
RIOT but retained a shared parking agreement with the owner so that he has ownership of
that parking lot. Commissioner Narwid asked the applicant how many parking spaces
would be available for the third phase? Applicant responded twelve spaces. Commissioner
Narwid mentioned that he would like to see a better parking plan besides the stalls being
striped, should be adequately striped where phase three parkingspaces will be, along with
all other phases. Vice Chairman Williams mentioned that one of the stipulations is already
on there that parking stalls are to be striped. Applicant mentioned that they will re-stripe
the parking spaces that are out there. Commissioner Wasden mentioned that he really liked
the project and that it will be a good use, there have been a lot of changes with both the
commission and staff, there needs to be consistency with what is required in the submittal
to the commission for approval; has a hard time approving a project without seeing a
rendering of materials that are going to be used, the commission.needs to have that, and |
do not see parking being an issue. Commissioner Wilder mentioned that she had no
problems with the project as it is presented. Commissioner Poslaiko agreed with
Commissioner Wasden that the commission needs a color board, to-have a concrete
example in writing, the commission wants to be consistent, would like to see the finished
materials that will be used in the future phases. Commissioner ‘Narwid mentioned that he
doesn’t have a problem with-phases one, two, and three, but has a problem with approving
something five to ten years away from now. Vice Chairman Williams mentioned that they
need architectural renderings for future detail, in fairness to everyone we have to stay
consistent, we need materials to approve, table the item and give the applicant time to get
back with us on that. Commissioner Wasden said we have to show consistency.
Commissioner Wilder mentioned that this submittal is much better then what was presented
on the project down the street. VVice Chairman Williams mentioned that phase one is fine
but need the details for the future phases. Applicant mentioned to the commission that he
will bring back samples. Commissioner Wasden mentioned to bring them back for the next
meeting (July).

Motion: DR 16-012 Rendezvous Square be tabled pending submission of materials,
samples, and renderings for phases one, two, and three at our next
meeting in July .

Made by: Commissioner Wasden
Second: Commissioner Poslaiko
Vote: Unanimous

3. Recommendation to City Council regarding the status of new state law Arizona
Revised Statutes, Title 9 (Cities and Towns) Section 9-500.38, Limitations on
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regulation of vacation rentals; state preemption; definitions. And amending
various sections of Title 42 Taxation, related to vacation rentals.

There was a brief discussion but the commission was all in agreement on the motion below
and the below information:

RECOMMENDATION TO COTTONWOOQOD CITY COUNCIL

WHEREAS THE ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE IN THE 2016 LEGISLATIVE
SESSION APPROVED SENATE BILL 1350, AND THE GOVERNOR OF ARIZONA
INACTED SAID BILL INTO LAW.

WHEREAS SAID SENATE BILL 1350 AMENDED THE ARIZONA REVISED
STATES TO LIMIT REGULATION BY ANY COUNTY, CITY, OR TOWN ON
VACATION RENTALS AND SHORT-TERM RENTALS BASED UPON THEIR
CLASSIFICATION, USE OR OCCUPANCY, EXCEPT'FOR PROTECTION OF
HEALTH, SAFETY, NOISE, WELFARE, PROPERTY MAINTENANCE, AND OTHER
NUISANCES.

WHEREAS SAID SENATE BILL 1350 NEGATES THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD
AND THE COTTONWOOD PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION FROM
ENFORCING CITY RESIDENTIAL ORDINANCES 411-417, INCLUSIVE, WITH
REGARD TO LIMITING THE USE OF THE PROPERTIES IN SAID DISTRICTS TO
PROTECT THE RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER OF THESE PROPERTIES.

WHEREAS THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD PLANNING AND ZONING
COMMISSION IS OF THE OPINION THAT SAID SENATE BILL 1350 NEGATES
THE PROTECTION OF PROPERTY OWNERS IN RESIDENTIAL ZONED
DISTRICTS OF THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD FROM COMMERCIAL RENTAL OF
PROPERTIES IN SAID DISTRICTS, AND THEREFORE THE PROTECTION OF THE
RESIDENTIAL CHARACTER OF THEIR NEIGHBOORHOODS AS SET FORTH IN
CITY ZONING ORDINANCES.

THE CITY OF COTTONWOOD PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION HEREBY
REQUESTS THAT THE COTTONWOOD CITY COUNCIL TAKE ALL NECESSARY
ACTION, WORKING WITH ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATORS, YAVAPAI COUNTY
SUPERVISORS, AND THE LEAGUE OF ARIZONA CITIES AND TOWNS, TO
OVERTURN OR AMEND SAID SENATE BILL 1350 TO ALLOW THE CITY OF
COTTONWOOD TO ONCE AGAIN PROTECT THE RESIDENTIAL
CHARACTERISTICS OF RESIDENTIAL ZONED AREAS OF THE CITY.

Motion: Planning and Zoning Commission do state unequivocally to members of
the City Council that the commission does not support the statue that was
passed by the state which is Title 9 Section 9-500.38, Limitations on
regulation of vacation rentals; state preemption; definitions and amending
various sections of Title 42 Taxation, related to vacation rentals. Urge City
Council to take action to defend the rights of residential homeowners.

Made by: Commissioner Wasden
Second: Commissioner Poslaiko
Vote: Unanimous
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DISCUSSION ITEMS (NONE)

INFORMATIONAL REPORTS AND UPDATES
There was a brief update/discussion in regards to the following, no action was taken, these
were only for informational purposes.

Treasure Junkies

Landscaping at Development Services Building
Galpin RV Sign

Merkin Winery Sign

Old Recreation Center Building

Hippie Emporium

U wnE

ADJOURNMENT

Meeting adjourned at 7:43 p.m.



MEMO

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission

FROM: Scott Ellis, Planner

THROUGH: Berrin Nejad, Community Development Manager
HEARING DATE: July 18, 2016

HEARING NUMBER: PCU-16-005 VetraPlex

On February 22, 2016 the Commission approved PCU 16-005 subject to a stipulation in which the
conditions of approval shall be completed by July 1, 2016 or the Conditional Use Permit shall be
subject to revocation. The applicant is requesting an extension of this date to allow for additional
funding to complete the project. Completion of the project is scheduled for October 31, 2016.



STAFF MEMO

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission

FROM: Tyler Roberts, Assistant Planner

THROUGH: Berrin Nejad, Community Development Manager
HEARING DATE: February 22, 2016

PROJECT NUMBER: PCU 16-005 VetraPlex

The applicant is requesting approval of a Conditional Use Permit to allow a residential use inside
an existing building. The proposed site is located at 125 South 6 Street, which is zoned C-1 (Light
Commercial).

PROJECT DATA AND FACTS:

Applicant Gary Rideout

Property Owner VetraPlex, LLC

Location of Property 125 South 6th Street

Present Zoning and Land Use C-1 (Light Commercial) — Office space for
VetraPlex, LLC

Description of Applicant’s Request Allow residential housing within an existing
building.

LAND USE:

Description and Character of Surrounding Area

The site is on the east side of South 6th Street, between 89A and Mingus Ave. The property is

surrounded by apartments, vacant land, and public/community buildings including the

Cottonwood Library, Recreation Center, and Public Safety Building.




Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning

North: C-1 - Light Commercial — Apartments
South: R-3 — Multiple Family Residential — Public Safety Building
East: R-3 — Multiple Family Residential — VVacant land which is part of the
) Public Safety Building’s parcel.
West: (across 6th R-1 - Single Family Residential — Cottonwood Library
Street)
PROJECT PROPOSAL.:
Background:

There is only one building located on the site. It is currently used as office space for VetraPlex,
LLC. VetraPlex is a licensed general contractor that hires veterans by providing handyman,
landscaping, construction and moving services. The applicant would like to provide temporary
housing to homeless veterans.

Parking:
Adequate parking already exists to accommodate the use as proposed. A total number of 19 spaces
will be available.

Lighting:
No lighting changes are proposed.

Signage:
The applicant does not propose to have any signage at this time.

Access:
Two driveway entrances exist on the property allowing access off South 6™ Street.

Landscape Plans:
No landscape plan has been submitted.

Utilities:
All utilities are available to the site.

CRB Review:
This project was reviewed by the CRB (Code Review Board) on January 5th, 2016 and the
applicant will need to meet all requirements as indicated.



REQUIRED FINDINGS:

General Findings:
The current zoning of C-1 (Light Commercial) allows residences, subject to R-3
standards, given that a Conditional Use Permit is obtained. The use will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, and well-being of surrounding properties.

Compatibility with Surrounding Uses:
The proposed use of this building would be compatible with the mixture of
surrounding uses in the area, including public facilities, office spaces, and
apartments.

Traffic and Circulation:
There are not any traffic or circulation issues associated with this project or
property. The existing road is adequate to handle the traffic generated by this
business.

Nuisance Activities:
No nuisance activities have been identified at this location for the existing or
proposed use.

Buffering and Screening:
The use requested by this permit does not create the need for additional screening.

Staff Review:
Staff has reviewed this project and finds the activity is permitted, with the need to obtain a
Conditional Use Permit for residential use. If approved, staff recommends the following
stipulations:
1. That the project conforms to Code Review Board comments dated January 8, 2016.
2. The conditions of approval shall be completed by months from the date of
approval by the Planning & Zoning Commission or the Conditional Use Permit shall be

subject to revocation.

3. A Certificate of Zoning Compliance documenting the completion of conditions shall be
issued by the timeframe specified.

4. Any other stipulations the Planning & Zoning Commission deems necessary.



Proiect Location

/_




Dear City of Cottonwood,

The purpose of this letter is to request an extension of our Building Permit (#03 83),
as well as the approved Conditional Use Permit (PCU 16-005).

We are currently waiting on additional funding from USDA Rural Development.

The completion of our project is scheduled for October 31* and this request of
extension should allow us enough time to conclude.

Sincerely,

' Gary Rideout,

Vetraplex Owner

Vetraplex Vets4Hire
P.O. Box 1488
Cottonwood, AZ 86326
(928) 284-2022 Phone
(928) 257-4035 Fax
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STAFF MEMO

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission
FROM: Scott Ellis, City Planner
THROUGH: Berrin Nejad, Community Development Director

HEARING DATE: July 18, 2016

SUBJECT: DR 16-015 Fandango Fence

REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting Design Review approval to place a new wrought iron fence in Old
Town.

Applicant: Property Owner :

Joel Dench Michael & Patricia Van Horn
19801 N. 59" Ave #12560 16 Colebrick Ct.

Glendale, AZ 85308 Shamong, NJ 08088
BACKGROUND:

The property owners of 1037 N. Main Street are looking to replace fencing with a new 7 foot
tall wrought iron fence with double gates and galvanized corrugated metal panels. A 26ft x 10ft
tall corrugated metal wall will be on the back east side patio.

Please see the attached fence design.



Parcel number- 406-34-006A

Owner- Van Horn Michael & Patricia RS
Address 1037 n Main Street
Cottonwood AZ

Royal Fence is in the process of replacing existing wrought iron fence to enclose patio area. The fence
will be 7ft tall with new double gates, on the bottom of fence there will be galvanized corrugated metal
panels 3ft tall

On the back east side of patio Royal Fence will be installing a 26ft wide x 10ft tall corrugated metal wall
to match building.

Joel Dench

Royal Fence

























































STAFF MEMO

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission

FROM: Scott Ellis, Planner

THROUGH: Berrin Nejad, Community Development Manager
HEARING DATE: July 18, 2016

PROJECT NUMBER: PCU 16-007/DR 16-013 Tavern Hotel Expansion

Approval of a Conditional Use Permit and Design Review is requested to allow the expansion of
the existing Tavern Hotel with an additional building of 26 rooms on property in Old Town
zoned C-1 (Light Commercial.) The proposed site is located at 904 N. Main Street.

PROJECT DATA AND FACTS:

Applicant/Agent Bob Backus

Property Owner Jerome Properties

Location of Property 904 N. Main Street (Corner of W. Pima St. and N.
Cactus St.)

Present Zoning and Land Use C-1 (Light Commercial) Existing Tavern Hotel.

Description of Applicant’s Request To expand the existing hotel and construct a new 26
room building to the north of the existing hotel.

LAND USE:

Description and Character of Surrounding Area

Existing Tavern Hotel to be expanded with a new adjacent, two-story building to provide an
additional 26 guest rooms, lobby, laundry facilities, beauty salon, and outdoor seating. The
property owner has purchased the adjacent properties to the north of the existing hotel and has
combined them into one parcel. There are a variety of mixed uses surrounding the property
including single family homes and commercial businesses.




Adjacent Land Uses and Zoning

North: C-1 (Light Commercial) — Vacant lot.
. C-1 (Light Commercial) — Vacant lot to be improved and used as parking
South: . .
for this project.
East: C-1 (Light Commercial) — Tavern Grill, retail, and City owned parking
) lot.

West: R-2 (Single Family Residential) — Single family homes.
PROJECT PROPOSAL.:
Background:

The property owner currently owns and operates several businesses throughout Old Town,
including the existing Tavern Grill and Tavern Hotel. The current hotel consists of 10 rooms plus
a “cottage” in an adjacent building. The adjoining three parcels to the north of the existing hotel
along Cactus St. have been purchased by the hotel owner and combined into one single lot which
will allow for the development of the new hotel. Existing structures on the property will be
removed.

The existing C-1 zoning of the property allows for consideration of a Conditional Use Permit for
development of a hotel at this location.

BUILDING AND STRUCTURE DESIGN:

The new building will be two-stories, approximately 18,093 square feet, with a maximum height
of 29°4”. A mixture of CMU walls, resysta wood siding, river rock to match existing hotel, steel
columns, and stucco matching the existing hotel will be used throughout the exterior of the
building to give it a modern, upscale look.

Please see the attached color samples and finish details submitted by the applicant.
SITE PLAN:

Parking:

The subject property falls outside of the parking exemption boundary which allows exemptions
for requiring off-street parking. Hotels and motels require 1 off-street parking space per
guestroom, plus 1 per 2 employees. The site plan indicates 4 employees for the hotel which will
require 2 off-street parking spaces, 26 additional off-street parking spaces would be required for
the guestrooms. The beauty salon also requires 2 spaces per service chair. Staff has been
informed that there will be 4 service chairs, requiring a total of at least 36 additional off-street
parking spaces.

The City’s Parking Ordinance allows the Community Development Director to administratively
approve a reduction of up to 50% of the required off-street parking for non-residential uses
located within 300 feet of a City of Cottonwood owned public parking lot. The project site is
adjacent to a City owned parking lot and the Community Development Director has approved
this 50% reduction, requiring the owner to provide at least 18 additional off-street parking
spaces.



As shown on the site plan, 9 new off-street parking spaces will be provided immediately in front
of the hotel on the east side. The owner also owns a parcel of land to the south of the project,
across W. Pima Street that will be developed into an additional 7 parking spaces. With the 9
spaces adjacent to the building and 7 spaces across the street, a total of 16 new off-street parking
spaces will be provided for this project.

Future land agreements with a neighboring property owner may result in an additional 11 off-
street parking spaces for the project.

Lighting:
Exterior lighting for the hotel will meet all Lighting Ordinance requirements and Dark Sky
requirements.

Signage:
No signage has been proposed at this time for this project.

Landscape Plans:

A landscaping plan has been submitted which consists of various plants and seasonal flowers.
The City’s Landscape Ordinance does not include seasonal flower beds as part of landscape
requirements and therefore the one identified on the site plan should not be looked at as meeting
the landscape requirements. Most of the plants listed appear on the in the City’s approved plant
list in the Landscape Ordinance. The water features identified on the landscape plan will be 4
galvanized tub planters (horse troughs) placed side by side with Horsetail Reeds planted inside.
The water feature will have a re-circulator and bubbler system.

Access/Driveway:
Access to the building will be via the City owned parking lot to the east off N. Main Street and
W. Pima Street.

Utilities:
All utilities are available to the site.

CRB Review:
This project was reviewed by the Code Review Board on March 8, 2016. The applicant will need
to meet all code requirements, as indicated.

REQUIRED FINDINGS:

A Conditional Use Permit shall only be granted if the approving body determines that the project
conforms to the required findings in this Section. (Zoning Ordinance, Section 302.) If it is
determined that it is not possible to confirm the required findings for the proposed CUP, whether
as submitted or through conditions that may be required, the application shall be denied. The
specific basis for any decision shall be established in the record as findings of fact. The
following criteria shall be considered as the basis for the findings to approve, approve with
conditions or deny the Conditional Use Permit:

General Findings:
The principal use has been established at this location for several years with the
existing hotel and cottage. The expanded site plan is compatible with surrounding
uses and is appropriate for the location in Old Town as a tourist destination. A
need for additional hotel rooms has been mentioned by various visitors to the city



and event organizers. The use will not be detrimental to the health, safety and
well-being of surrounding properties.

Compatibility with Surroundings Uses:
The current hotel and proposed expansion and beauty shop is compatible with the
surrounding retail, restaurants, wine tasting, events, and trails in the Old Town
vicinity.

Traffic and Circulation:
Main Street provides adequate capacity to serve the use. The site is served by
sidewalks on adjacent streets in Old Town. An agreement between the property
owner, an adjacent property owner, and the City is being worked out for the alley
between the properties fronting N. Cactus Street and N. Main Street to be
improved and provide one-way directional traffic flow.

Infrastructure:
Infrastructure systems are adequate to serve the proposed use.

Nuisance Activities:
No nuisance activities have been identified at this location for the existing or
proposed use.

Buffering and Screening:
No additional buffering is required.

Stipulations:

A Conditional Use Permit is necessary to accommodate the expansion of the site plan of the
adjacent C-1 property. If approved, staff recommends the following stipulations:

1.

That the project is developed in conformance with the development plans submitted for
the July 18, 2016 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting, and as may be further
modified by the Planning and Zoning Commission.

That the project conforms to Code Review Board comments dated March 11, 2016.

That the project conforms to the Design Review requirements as approved separately by
the Planning & Zoning Commission.

Building Permits shall be applied for by twelve (12) months from the date of approval by
the Planning & Zoning Commission or the Conditional Use Permit shall be subject to
revocation procedures.

A Certificate of Zoning Compliance documenting the completion of Conditional Use
Permit conditions shall be issued prior to the Certificate of Occupancy.

Any other stipulations the Planning & Zoning Commission deems necessary.



Proiect Location
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